

No. 23-384

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL BORESKY,

Petitioners,

v.

JEREMY GRABER,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Devi M. Rao

RODERICK & SOLANGE

MACARTHUR JUSTICE

CENTER

501 H Street NE, Suite 275

Washington, DC 20002

Paul Joseph Hetznecker

Counsel of Record

1420 Walnut Street, Suite 911

Philadelphia, PA 19102

(215) 893-9640

phetznecker@aol.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented i
Table of Authorities..... iii
Introduction 1
Statement Of The Case 4
I. Factual Background 4
II. Procedural History 8
Reasons for Denying the Petition 14
I. The Petition Fails To Identify A Circuit Split..... 14
II. The Decision Below Is Correct. 17
III. The Question Presented Rarely Matters And This
Case Is A Poor Vehicle. 28
Conclusion..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	21
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	31
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2, 25, 26
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	30
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	20, 22
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	1, 18, 21, 22, 24, 29
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022).....	19, 20
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	22, 31
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988).....	19
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	2, 25, 26
<i>Himmelreich v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 5 F.4th 653 (6th Cir. 2021).....	14, 15, 29-31
<i>Himmelreich v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. 4:10-cv-02404, 2022 WL 6156942 (E.D. Ohio Oct. 7, 2022)	19, 31
<i>Lauro Lines s.r.l. v. Chasser</i> , 490 U.S. 495 (1989).....	26

<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	30
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989).....	24
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	21
<i>Mohawk Indus. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	3, 19, 27, 28
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	21, 27
<i>Pettibone v. Russell</i> , 59 F.4th 449 (9th Cir. 2023).....	15
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct and Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	21
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	22, 26
<i>United States v. Ryan</i> , 402 U.S. 530 (1971).....	21
<i>United States v. Wampler</i> , 624 F.3d 1330 (10th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988).....	17, 20, 26
<i>Vanderklok v. United States</i> , 868 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	2, 25, 26, 29
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	1, 2, 13, 17, 18, 21, 23, 27
<i>Yoshikawa v. Seguirant</i> , 74 F.4th 1042 (9th Cir. 2023).....	15

<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	8, 20
---	-------

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1752	6
18 U.S.C. § 1752(a)(1).....	6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	29
28 U.S.C. § 2072	19
28 U.S.C. § 2072(c)	3

Other Authorities

28 C.F.R. § 541.21.....	6
Brief for Appellants, <i>Garraway v. Ciufu</i> , No. 23- 15482 (9th Cir.).....	30
